

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BAD RIVER BAND OF THE LAKE SUPERIOR TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS
OF THE BAD RIVER RESERVATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC. and ENBRIDGE ENERGY, L.P.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC. and ENBRIDGE ENERGY, L.P.,
Counter-Plaintiffs, Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

BAD RIVER BAND OF THE LAKE SUPERIOR TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS
OF THE BAD RIVER RESERVATION and NAOMI TILLISON,
Counter-Defendants, Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin
No. 3:19-CV-602-wmc (Hon. William M. Conley)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PARTIAL REVERSAL**

BRIAN BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
SHARON SWINGLE
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys
Appellate Staff, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3425
lewis.yelin@usdoj.gov

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
AMBER BLAHA
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 598-5568
amber.blaha@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Enbridge is liable for trespass.	10
A. Federal law requires that Enbridge obtain a right-of-way from Interior to remain on the Band's lands.	10
B. Enbridge's expired rights-of-way do not remain in effect by operation of 5 U.S.C. § 558(c).	12
C. The 1992 agreement cannot give Enbridge the legal right to occupy the Band's lands.	16
II. This Court should remand the case to the district court for it to reconsider and reweigh the equities and the public interest.	22
III. The district court erred in its calculation of the disgorgement of Enbridge's avoided costs.	40
IV. The Pipeline Safety Act displaces the Band's common law nuisance claim seeking equitable relief.	47
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Alzheimer & Gray v. Sioux Mfg. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 803 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	50, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Callaway</i> , 530 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Bennett County, S.D. v. United States</i> , 394 F.2d 8 (8th Cir. 1968).....	19
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785, 805-806 (2022).....	30
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	33-34
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 767 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11, 20
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	34, 35
<i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners L.P.</i> , 913 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2019).....	12, 19, 20, 21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	34, 35
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	19

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000) 56

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944) 37

Janigan v. Taylor,
344 F.2d 781 (1st Cir. 1965) 45-46

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Services, Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991) 19

Kansas v. Nebraska,
574 U.S. 445 (2015) 44, 45

Kay v. F.C.C.,
525 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13

*Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of
Wisconsin v. Evers*,
46 F.4th 552 (7th Cir. 2022) 31

Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.,
531 U.S. 438 (2001) 22, 33

Liebhart v. SPX Corp.,
998 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2021) 23-24

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008) 30

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982) 31

Metzger v. Acting Deputy Sec’y-Indian Affairs,
13 IBIA 314 (1985) 14

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) 53

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana,
472 U.S. 237 (1985) 18

Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) 32

Oneida Cnty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State,
470 U.S. 226 (1985) 40, 41

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida Cnty., N.Y.,
414 U.S. 661 (1974) 18

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Village of Hobart, Wis.,
732 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2013) 7

Pearson v. Target Corp.,
968 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2020) 46

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) 34, 35

Randall v. Loftsgaarden,
478 U.S. 647 (1986) 45

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Rsrv. v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 20

Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Rsrv. v. United States,
299 U.S. 476 (1937) 31

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.,
537 U.S. 51 (2002) 58

Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
951 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020) 12

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) 38

United States v. Boylan,
265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) 35-36

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926) 19

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979) 19

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000) 57-58

United States v. Milner,
583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009) 11

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 34, 37

United States v. Osage Wind, LLC,
No. 14-704, 2023 WL 8813867 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2023) 35

United States v. Santa Fe Pac. Ry. Co.,
314 U.S. 339 (1941) 18, 40

United States v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.,
543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976) 20

*Washington v. Washington State Com. Passenger
Fishing Vessel Ass’n*,
443 U.S. 658 (1979) 34

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 7, 28

Williams Elec. Games, Inc. v. Garrity,
366 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2004) 44

Wisconsin Winnebago Bus. Comm. v. Koberstein,
762 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 558(c)..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Indian Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177..... 11, 18, 32, 37

25 U.S.C. § 81 (1988) 17, 22

25 U.S.C. §§ 323-328..... 4

 § 321..... 11 17, 19

 § 323..... 11, 19

 § 324..... 4, 12, 13

25 U.S.C. § 415..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 2718(a)(1) 57

49 U.S.C. § 106(f)(1)..... 48

Pipeline Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 60101 *et seq.*..... 3, 47

 § 60102(a)(2) 48

 § 60102(b)(1)(B) 48, 54

 § 60104(c)..... 49

 § 60106(b)(1) 49

 § 60108(a)(2) 59

 § 60112..... 49, 54

§ 60117(m)(1).....	48
§ 60118(b)	48, 59
§ 60120(a)(1)	49
§ 60120(c).....	56
§ 60121(a)(1)	49, 55
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Pt. 162.....	14
25 C.F.R. Pt. 169.....	4, 11, 12, 17
§ 169.3.....	13-14, 21
§ 169.7.....	14
§ 169.19.....	14
§ 169.107.....	21
33 C.F.R. Pt. 325, App. B., para. 7.....	39
49 C.F.R. § 1.97.....	48
49 C.F.R. Pt. 192.....	48
49 C.F.R. Pt. 195.....	48
§ 195.401.....	54
§ 195.402.....	59
§ 195.452.....	55
84 Fed. Reg. 18,919 (May 2, 2019).....	55

87 Fed. Reg. 33,576 (June 2, 2022)55

Other Authorities

Agreement Between the United States and Canada
Concerning Transit Pipelines,
28 U.S.T. 7449 (1977)..... 1, 8, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 33

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and
Unjust Enrichment (2011)..... 40, 41, 43, 45

S. Rep. 90-733 (Nov. 7, 1967)57

Treaty with the Chippewa,
10 Stat. 1109 (Sept. 30, 1854)..... 7, 31, 33, 37

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, *Enbridge Pipeline
Projects in Wisconsin*,
<https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/EIA/Enbridge.html> 39
